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Recommendation

Accept the audited financial 
statements for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2022.
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RMWD Financial Statements

• Management bears the responsibility 
of these financial statements and 
related internal controls

• Independent, third-party, evaluation 
of our financial reporting
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Audit Process

• Transaction testing, sample testing 
3rd party confirmations, analytics, 
reasonableness testing, interviews 
and more

• Six-month process including 13 days 
onsite
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December 13, 2022
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 Basic Financial Statements
 Unmodified opinion dated November 22, 2022
The financial statements and footnotes are presented 

fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles

 Government Auditing Standards Opinion
 Letter to Those in Governance
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 Finance staff was prepared for the audit
 One material audit adjustments detected as 

a result of the audit procedures
 Noted no instances of noncompliance with 

laws and regulations that are direct and 
material to the financial statements

 Significant deficiency in internal controls 
related to material audit adjustment
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GASB 87 
Implementation

Capital 
Assets

Inventory 
Observation

Utility 
Billing



Shannon Ayala | Partner
Davis Farr LLP | 5927 Priestly Drive, Suite 201 | Carlsbad, CA 92008
Phone:  Direct:760.298.5872 | Email:sayala@davisfarr.com 
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New This Year

• Comparative information provided for 
the first time since 2014

• GASB No. 87 – New Lease Disclosure
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Statement of Net Position
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2022 2021 $ Variance % Variance
Assets

Cash and investments $    49,134,303 $    49,424,332 $        (290,029) -0.6%
Accounts & other receivables 2,954,028 2,719,436 234,592 8.6%
Inventories 2,570,198 2,377,288 192,910 8.1%
Capital Assets, Net 81,905,045 78,684,515 3,220,530 4.1%
Lease Receivable 2,565,378 - 2,565,378 100.0%

Total Assets 139,128,952 133,205,571 5,923,381 4.4%

Deferred outflows of resources 3,273,514 3,655,544 (382,030) -10.5%

Liabilities
Accounts & other payables 4,009,142 3,788,824 220,318 5.8%
Notes, contracts, and leases payable 3,419,638 3,909,170 (489,532) -12.5%
Compensated absences 779,671 805,925 (26,254) -3.3%
OPEB liability 1,922,450 2,073,306 (150,856) -7.3%
Net pension liability 4,605,509 12,383,420 (7,777,911) -62.8%

Total Liabilities 14,736,410 22,960,645 (8,224,235) -35.8%

Deferred Inflows of resources 9,767,230 1,634,215 8,133,015 497.7%

Net Position $  117,898,826 $  112,266,256 $      5,632,570 5.0%
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
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2022 2021 $ Variance % Variance
Operating revenues:

Water sales and service fees 18,967,399$    20,151,044$    (1,183,645)$     -5.9%
Fire and emergency medical service fees 3,798,746         3,968,947         (170,201)           -4.3%
Sewer service fees 7,962,978         7,953,199         9,779                 0.1%

Total Operating Revenues 30,729,123       32,073,190       (1,344,067)        -4.2%

Operating expenses
Source of supply 8,538,686         8,762,451         (223,765)           -2.6%
Systems 1,417,615         1,338,537         79,078              5.9%
Reservoirs and pumping 2,095,163         1,703,207         391,956            23.0%
Transmission and distribution 2,412,735         2,376,122         36,613              1.5%
Sewer services 3,384,052         3,480,186         (96,134)             -2.8%
Safety services 6,344,517         5,324,754         1,019,763         19.2%
Park services 185,584            182,315            3,269                 1.8%
General and administrative 4,570,231         8,043,319         (3,473,088)        -43.2%

Total Operating Expenses (Before Depreciation) 28,948,585       31,210,891       (2,262,306)        -7.2%

Other Revenues (Expenses)
Property Taxes and Penalties 7,466,676         7,125,115         341,561            4.8%
Capital contributions 775,562            195,942            579,620            295.8%
Other Revenue and Expenses 638,327            655,831            (17,504)             -2.7%
Assessment revenue 284,521            66,876              217,645            325.4%
Lease Income 186,201            -                     186,201            100.0%
Depreciation (5,199,615)        (5,353,120)        153,505            -2.9%
Investment gain (loss) (261,284)           183,627            (444,911)           -242.3%
Interest Expense (107,303)           (93,174)             (14,129)             15.2%

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) 3,783,086         2,781,097         1,001,989         36.0%

Changes in Net Position 5,563,624$       3,643,396$       1,920,228$       52.7%
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Cash and Investments

• LAIF recognized an 
unrealized loss in 2022

• Alternative, safe, liquid 
options are available 
with better results

• Consider the California 
Asset Management Plan 
(CAMP) ?
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$11 M

$37 M

Cash
LAIF
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Capital Assets
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Additions Include
$2.6M Water Fund B, E, 5th, 9th St. Cast Iron Replacement

Water Meter Replacements
Tank & Reservoir Rehabilitation 

$3.5M San Vicente Sewer Pipeline Replacement
Collection System Rehab 
Spray Fields Project & Land 

$2.4M Santa Maria Sewer Influent Pump Station 
Grit Removal Project

$0.3M Park, Fire & General

2022 2021 $ Variance % Variance

Capital Assets, Net $ 81,905,045 $ 78,684,515 $   3,220,530 4.1%
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Capital Assets
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Depreciable 
Capital Assets 

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

Net Capital 
Assets 

Depreciated 
% 

Remaining 
% 

Water property, plant, lines & equipment $  121,436,756 $  (75,942,887) $    45,493,869 63% 37%

Fire protection property, buildings, and equipment 5,675,181 (4,378,574) 1,296,607 77% 23%

Park buildings and equipment 1,864,190 (1,844,906) 19,284 99% 1%

San Vicente Sewer system 24,709,758 (17,925,102) 6,784,656 73% 27%

Santa Maria Sewer system 20,461,779 (14,078,249) 6,383,530 69% 31%

Leased capital assets 1,353,460 (341,865) 1,011,595 25% 75%

Total $ 175,501,124 $  (114,511,583) $    60,989,541 65% 35%
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Pension Liability
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Net Investment Return 

1 Year (6/30/2022) -6.1%
1 Year (6/30/2021) 21.3%
1 Year (6/30/2020) 4.7%
1 Year (6/30/2019) 6.7%
1 Year (6/30/2018) 8.6%
1 Year (6/30/2017) 11.2%
1 Year (6/30/2016) 0.6%
1 Year (6/30/2015) 2.4%
1 Year (6/30/2014) 18.4%

3  Year Annualized 6.0%
5  Year Annualized 6.7%
10 Year Annualized 7.7%
20 Year Annualized 6.9%
30 Year Annualized 7.7%

• Fluctuation driven by CalPERS 
investment performance

• Investment return target:  6.8%

Current
Next Year

2022 2021 $ Variance % Variance
Net pension liability (4,605,509)$     (12,383,420)$   7,777,911$   62.8%
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OPEB Liability
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• Current investment return target:  1.61%

• Fully funded OPEB Trust fund would save District 
$430K in interest

2022 2021 $ Variance % Variance
OPEB liability (1,922,450)$     (2,073,306)$     150,856$       7.3%
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Looking Forward

• Fire divesture

• Opportunities to provide more transparency and historical 
perspective of where we’ve been

• Many long-term planning discussions

18



RMWD.ORG

Recommendation

Accept the audited financial 
statements for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2022.
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